
 

CITY’S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 1 
 

Peter S. Holmes 
Seattle City Attorney 

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-8200 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER 

FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE 

 

In the Matter of the Appeal of: 

 

 

FOUR SEASONS HOTEL SEATTLE, et al., 

 

 

from a decision issued by the Director, Seattle 

Department of Construction and Inspections 

regarding a Major Public Project Construction 

Variance. 

 

Hearing Examiner File: 

 

HC-18-001  

 

CITY OF SEATTLE’S WITNESS AND 

EXHIBIT LIST 

 

 

The City of Seattle submits this witness and exhibit list in the above-captioned appeal. 

I. WITNESSES 

1. Ioana Parks, BRC, will testify to the application, review, and issuance of the major project 

noise variance and related matters. Ms. Parks is an expert in acoustics. She holds a MA in 

acoustics, a BS in physics, and has 29 years as a consultant in environmental and 

architectural acoustics. She is a licensed professional engineer in acoustics. 

2. James Dasher, SCDI, will testify to the application, review, and issuance of the noise 

variance and related matters. 

3. Sam Steele. SDCI, will testify to building construction types and associated sound 

transmission class factors. 



 

CITY’S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 2 
 

Peter S. Holmes 
Seattle City Attorney 

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-8200 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

4. Witnesses in rebuttal to testimony or evidence introduced by Appellants. 

II. EXHIBITS 

1. City of Seattle Major Public Project Construction Noise Variance Application, (October 9, 

2017). 

2. BRC’s review of WSDOT’s noise variance application, (November 26, 2017). 

3. Decision of SDCI Director on WSDOT’s noise variance application (March 19,   

2018). 

4. Demolition sound levels from Seneca ramp and northern entrance to BNSF tunnel. 

5. Resume of James Dasher. 

6. Resume of Sam Steele. 

7. Resume of Ioana Park. 

8. The City incorporates WSDOT’s exhibits by reference. 

The City reserves the right to supplement, amend, or revise this list and to submit additional 

exhibits and call additional witnesses in response to testimony and evidence introduced by the 

Appellants, as requested by the Hearing Examiner, or due to the unavailability of witnesses. 

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of June 2018. 

      PETER S. HOLMES 

      Seattle City Attorney 

 

     By: s/Patrick Downs, WSBA #25276 

      Assistant City Attorney 

Attorneys for City of Seattle 

  



 

CITY’S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 3 
 

Peter S. Holmes 
Seattle City Attorney 

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-8200 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on this date, I electronically filed a copy of the City of Seattle’s Witness 

and Exhibit List with the Seattle Hearing Examiner using its e-filing system. 

 I also certify that on this date, a copy of the same document was sent to the following 

parties listed below in the manner indicated:  

Four Seasons Hotel Seattle [Email] 98 Union Homeowners Association [Email] 

Michael Pedder John Gleason 

michael.pedder@fourseasons.com johng@secprop.com 

  

Kay Smith-Blum [Email] Jackie Swarts [Email] 

kay@butchblum.com jackie1.home@yahoo.com 

  

Andrew Konstantaras [Email] Michael Roberts [Email] 

akonsta@me.com mjsroberts@icloud.com 

  

Applicant/Respondent  

  

Brian Nielson, WSDOT [Email] Danielle Oliver [Email] 

nielseb@wsdot.wa.gov 

 

danielleo@atg.wa.gov 

Deborah Cade, Assistant Attorney  

General [Email] 

E-service mailbox 

deborahc@atg.wa.gov tpcef@atg.wa.gov 

  

Melissa Calahan [Email] Yasmine Tarhouni [Email] 

melissae1@atg.wa.gov yasminet@atg.wa.gov 

  

Matthew Huot [Email] 

matth4@atg.wa.gov 

 

 

  

mailto:michael.pedder@fourseasons.com
mailto:johng@secprop.com
mailto:kay@butchblum.com
mailto:jackie1.home@yahoo.com
mailto:akonsta@me.com
mailto:mjsroberts@icloud.com
mailto:nielseb@wsdot.wa.gov
mailto:danielleo@atg.wa.gov
mailto:deborahc@atg.wa.gov
mailto:tpcef@atg.wa.gov
mailto:melissae1@atg.wa.gov
mailto:yasminet@atg.wa.gov
mailto:matth4@atg.wa.gov


 

CITY’S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 4 
 

Peter S. Holmes 
Seattle City Attorney 

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 

(206) 684-8200 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Seattle Department of Construction & 

Inspections 

 

  

James Dasher [Email] Dan Goodman [Email] 

james.dasher@seattle.gov dan.goodman@seattle.gov 

  

Dave Cordaro [Email]  

dave.cordaro@seattle.gov  

the foregoing being the last known address of the above-named parties. 

 Dated this 27th day of June 2018, at Seattle, Washington. 

 

 

     s/Alicia Reise_________________________ 

     ALICIA REISE, Legal Assistant 

mailto:james.dasher@seattle.gov
mailto:dan.goodman@seattle.gov
mailto:dave.cordaro@seattle.gov

