1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6		ARING EXAMINER			
7	FOR THE CITY	(OF SEATTLE			
8	In the Matter of the Appeal of:	Hearing Examiner File:			
9	FOUR SEASONS HOTEL SEATTLE, et al.,	HC-18-001			
10		CITY OF SEATTLE'S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST			
11	from a decision issued by the Director, Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections				
12	regarding a Major Public Project Construction Variance.				
13					
14	The City of Seattle submits this witness and exhibit list in the above-captioned appeal.				
15	I. WIT	NESSES			
16	1. Ioana Parks, BRC, will testify to the applicat	ion, review, and issuance of the major project			
17	noise variance and related matters. Ms. Parks is an expert in acoustics. She holds a MA in				
18	acoustics, a BS in physics, and has 29 years as a consultant in environmental and				
19	architectural acoustics. She is a licensed professional engineer in acoustics.				
20	2. James Dasher, SCDI, will testify to the application, review, and issuance of the noise				
21	variance and related matters.				
22	3. Sam Steele. SDCI, will testify to building con	nstruction types and associated sound			
23	transmission class factors.				
	CITY'S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 1	Peter S. Holmes			

Seattle City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 (206) 684-8200

1	4. Witnesses in rebuttal to testimony or evidence introduced by Appellants.			
2		II. EXHIBITS		
3	1.	1. City of Seattle Major Public Project Construction Noise Variance Application, (October 9,		
4		2017).		
5	2.	2. BRC's review of WSDOT's noise variance application, (November 26, 2017).		
6	3. Decision of SDCI Director on WSDOT's noise variance application (March 19,			
7		2018).		
8	4. Demolition sound levels from Seneca ramp and northern entrance to BNSF tunnel.			
9	5.	Resume of James Dasher.		
10	6.	Resume of Sam Steele.		
11	7.	Resume of Ioana Park.		
12	8. The City incorporates WSDOT's exhibits by reference.			
13	The City reserves the right to supplement, amend, or revise this list and to submit additional			
14	exhibits and call additional witnesses in response to testimony and evidence introduced by the			roduced by the
15	Appellants, as requested by the Hearing Examiner, or due to the unavailability of witnesses.			of witnesses.
16	Respectfully submitted this 27 th day of June 2018.			
17			PETER S. HOLMES Seattle City Attorney	
18		By:	s/Patrick Downs, WSBA #25276	
19			Assistant City Attorney Attorneys for City of Seattle	
20				
21				
22				
23				
	C	ITY'S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST - 2		Peter S. Holmes Seattle City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave. Suite 2

Seattle City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 (206) 684-8200

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I certify that on this date, I electronically filed a copy of the City of Seattle's Witness		
3	and Exhibit List with the Seattle Hearing Examiner using its e-filing system.		
4	I also certify that on this date, a copy of the same document was sent to the following		
5	parties listed below in the manner indicated:		
6	Four Seasons Hotel Seattle [Email]	98 Union Homeowners Association [Email]	
7	Michael Pedder	John Gleason	
/	michael.pedder@fourseasons.com	johng@secprop.com	
8			
9	Kay Smith-Blum [Email]	Jackie Swarts [Email]	
	kay@butchblum.com	jackie1.home@yahoo.com	
10			
11	Andrew Konstantaras [Email]	Michael Roberts [Email]	
12	akonsta@me.com	mjsroberts@icloud.com	
12			
13	Applicant/Respondent		
14			
1.7	Brian Nielson, WSDOT [Email]	Danielle Oliver [Email]	
15	nielseb@wsdot.wa.gov	danielleo@atg.wa.gov	
16			
17	Deborah Cade, Assistant Attorney General [Email]	E-service mailbox	
1/	deborahc@atg.wa.gov	tpcef@atg.wa.gov	
18	Meliage Celeber (Emeil)	Vacmina Tarkauni (Fracil)	
19	Melissa Calahan [Email] <u>melissae1@atg.wa.gov</u>	Yasmine Tarhouni [Email] <u>yasminet@atg.wa.gov</u>	
20	Matthew Huot [Email]		
	matth4@atg.wa.gov		
21			
22			
23			
23			
	1		

Ш

Peter S. Holmes Seattle City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050 Seattle, WA 98104-7097 (206) 684-8200

1	Seattle Department of Construction & Inspections				
2	James Dasher [Email]	Dan Goodman [Email]			
3	james.dasher@seattle.gov	dan.goodman@seattle.gov			
4	Dave Cordaro [Email] <u>dave.cordaro@seattle.gov</u>				
5	the foregoing being the last known address of the above-named parties.				
6	Dated this 27 th day of June 2018, at Seattle, Washington.				
7					
8	<u>s/Alicia Reise</u> ALICIA REISE, Legal Assistant				
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
	CITY'S WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIS	Γ - 4	Peter S. Holmes Seattle City Attorney 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050		

Seattle, WA 98104-7097 (206) 684-8200